

No. 22-429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Counsel of Record
Rupa Bhattacharyya*
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
Amy L. Marshak
Joseph W. Mead
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION,
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6607
kbc74@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 I. Statutory and regulatory background.....4

 II. Factual and procedural background7

 III. Ms. Laufer’s dismissal of her complaint with
 prejudice.12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....13

ARGUMENT20

 I. *Havens Realty* forecloses Acheson’s
 challenge to Ms. Laufer’s standing.....22

 A. *Havens Realty*’s reasoning squarely
 applies to Reservation Rule testers.23

 B. Ms. Laufer experienced actionable
 discrimination when she encountered an
 unlawful barrier to her full and equal
 enjoyment of Acheson’s reservation
 services.....27

 C. Acheson’s other efforts to distinguish this
 case from *Havens Realty* fail.32

 II. *Havens Realty* was correctly decided.33

A. A person who experiences discrimination suffers a concrete injury independent of any downstream consequences.	34
B. History and tradition confirm that the discriminatory denial of services by a place of public accommodation inflicts concrete injury.	41
III. Acheson’s public policy arguments are misplaced.....	44
IV. Laufer’s claims are moot only because she dismissed her complaint with prejudice.	48
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	18, 36, 38, 41
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	35
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985),	37
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	32
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	11, 34, 37
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	49
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	34
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	35
<i>C.R. Educ. & Enft’r Ctr. v. Hosp. Props. Tr.</i> , 867 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Carello v. Aurora Policemen Credit Union</i> , 930 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2019)	36
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	49
<i>Colo. Cross-Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Constantine v. Imperial London Hotels Ltd</i> (1944) 2 All ER 171 (KB)	43
<i>D’Lil v. Best W. Encina Lodge & Suites</i> , 538 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2008)	44

<i>De Wolf v. Ford</i> , 193 N.Y. 397 (1908)	42
<i>Emmke v. De Silva</i> , 293 F. 17 (8th Cir. 1923)	43
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958)	40
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	10, 34
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	33, 40
<i>Ferguson v. Gies</i> , 82 Mich. 358 (1890)	43
<i>Frewen v. Page</i> , 238 Mass. 499 (1921)	42
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	50
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	35
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	40
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)	35
<i>Harty v. W. Point Realty, Inc.</i> , 28 F.4th 435 (2d Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	3, 9, 14, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 33, 40
<i>Hawthorn v. Hammond</i> , (1844) 174 Eng. Rep. 866, 1 CAR. & K. 404	43
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	36

<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	11, 17, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>In re The Sue</i> , 22 F. 843 (D. Md. 1885)	43
<i>In Re Tristan W. Gillespie</i> , No. 21-MC-00014 (D. Md. 2023)	12
<i>Jackson v. Virginia Hot Springs Co.</i> , 213 F. 969 (4th Cir. 1914)	42
<i>Laufer v. Alamac Inc.</i> , No. 21-7056, 2021 WL 4765435 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 10, 2021).....	11
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11, 12
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 65 F.4th 615 (11th Cir. 2023).....	30
<i>Laufer v. Looper</i> , 22 F.4th 871 (10th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Laufer v. Mann Hosp., LLC</i> , 996 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Laufer v. Naranda Hotels, LLC</i> , 60 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	41
<i>Markham v. Brown</i> , 8 N.H. 523 (1837).....	42
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	49
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	40
<i>Molski v. Evergreen Dynasty Corp.</i> , 500 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Mosley v. Kohl's Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2019)	24

<i>Nanni v. Aberdeen Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	34
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	47
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cnty. of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994)	31
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	4, 38
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	10
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	35
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	10, 34, 39, 40, 41
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	16, 31
<i>Suarez-Torres v. Panaderia y Reposteria Espana, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	4
<i>Thomas v. Pick Hotels Corp.</i> , 224 F.2d 664 (10th Cir. 1955)	43
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	3, 17, 21, 36, 41
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12101	4, 5, 36, 45
42 U.S.C. § 12102	7
42 U.S.C. § 12181	5
42 U.S.C. § 12182	i, 1, 5, 6, 15, 16, 21, 25, 27, 33
42 U.S.C. § 12186	5

42 U.S.C. § 12188.....	3, 7, 23, 25, 29, 39
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	22, 23

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 36.302	1, 5, 6, 25, 49, 50
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A.....	6, 27, 50

Legislation

H.R. 2804, 109th Cong. (2005).....	46
H.R. 3590, 106th Cong. (2000).....	46

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11.....	46
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41.....	13, 48

Other Authorities

Elizabeth F. Emens, <i>Disability Admin: The Invisible Costs of Being Disabled</i> , 105 Minn. L. Rev. 2329 (2021)	38
Elizabeth W. Sepper, <i>A Missing Piece of the Puzzle of the Dignitary Torts</i> , 104 Cornell L. Rev. Online 70 (2019)	43
Joseph Henry Beale, Jr., <i>The Law of Innkeepers and Hotels Including Other Public Houses, Theaters, Sleeping Cars</i> (1906).....	42
Ruth Colker, <i>ADA Title III: Fragile Compromise</i> , 21 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 377 (2000)	46
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>The Perversity of Limited Civil Rights Remedies: The Case of “Abusive” ADA Litigation</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2006)	44, 45
